
In the Supreme Court of the United States

THE STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA; WEST VIRGINIA STATE BOARD OF EDUCATION;
WEST VIRGINIA SECONDARY SCHOOL ACTIVITIES COMMISSION; W. CLAYTON BURCH,
IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS STATE SUPERINTENDENT; AND LAINEY ARMISTEAD,

Applicants,

v.

B.P.J., BY NEXT FRIEND AND MOTHER, HEATHER JACKSON,

Respondent.

TO THE HONORABLE JOHN G. ROBERTS, JR., CHIEF JUSTICE OF THE UNITED STATES
AND CIRCUIT JUSTICE FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

**REPLY IN SUPPORT OF APPLICATION TO VACATE THE INJUNCTION
ENTERED BY THE UNITED STATES COURT OF
APPEALS FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT**

ALLIANCE DEFENDING FREEDOM

JOHN J. BURSCH

CHRISTIANA M. KIEFER

440 First Street, NW, Suite 600

Washington, DC 20001

jbursch@ADFlegal.org

ckiefer@ADFlegal.org

(616) 450-4235

JOHANNES S. WIDMALM-DELPHONSE

44180 Riverside Pkwy.

Lansdowne, VA 20176

jwidmalmdelphonese@ADFlegal.org

(571) 707-4655

JONATHAN A. SCRUGGS

JACOB P. WARNER

15100 N. 90th Street

Scottsdale, AZ 85260

jscruggs@ADFlegal.org

jwarner@ADFlegal.org

(480) 444-0020

Counsel for Lainey Armistead

PATRICK MORRISEY

Attorney General

LINDSAY S. SEE

Solicitor General

Counsel of Record

MICHAEL R. WILLIAMS

Senior Deputy Solicitor General

CURTIS R. A. CAPEHART

Deputy Attorney General

GRANT A. NEWMAN

Assistant Solicitor General

OFFICE OF THE WEST VIRGINIA

ATTORNEY GENERAL

State Capitol Complex

Building 1, Room E-26

Charleston, WV 25305

lindsay.s.see@wvago.gov

(304) 558-2021

Counsel for State of West Virginia

[additional counsel listed after signature page]

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents..... i

Table of Authorities ii

Introduction..... 1

Argument 2

 I. Under the correct standard, Applicants deserve relief..... 2

 II. Applicants are likely to succeed on the merits. 5

 III. The balance of harms strongly favors vacating the injunction..... 10

Conclusion 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Atkin v. State of Kansas</i> , 191 U.S. 207 (1903).....	10
<i>Barthuli v. Bd. of Trustees of Jefferson Elementary Sch. Dist.</i> , 434 U.S. 1337 (1977).....	3
<i>Bostock v. Clayton Cnty.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1731 (2020).....	8
<i>Brown v. Gilmore</i> , 533 U.S. 1301 (2001).....	4, 10
<i>Bucklew v. Precythe</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1112 (2019).....	8
<i>Califano v. Jobst</i> , 434 U.S. 47 (1977).....	6
<i>Cavel Int’l, Inc. v. Madigan</i> , 500 F.3d 544 (7th Cir. 2007).....	2
<i>Communist Party of Ind. v. Whitcomb</i> , 409 U.S. 1235 (1972).....	11
<i>Craig v. Boren</i> , 429 U.S. 190 (1976).....	6, 7
<i>Engquist v. Or. Dep’t of Agr.</i> , 553 U.S. 591 (2008).....	6
<i>Glossip v. Gross</i> , 576 U.S. 863 (2015).....	5
<i>Gloucester County School Board v. G.G.</i> , No. 16-273	9
<i>Hollingsworth v. Perry</i> , 558 U.S. 183 (2010).....	2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Lux v. Rodrigues</i> , 561 U.S. 1306 (2010).....	3
<i>Maryland v. King</i> , 567 U.S. 1301 (2012)	11
<i>McCormick ex rel. McCormick v. Sch. Dist. of Mamaroneck</i> , 370 F.3d 275 (2d Cir. 2004)	13
<i>Michael M. v. Superior Ct. of Sonoma Cnty.</i> , 450 U.S. 464 (1981).....	6
<i>Miss. Univ. for Women v. Hogan</i> , 458 U.S. 718 (1982).....	6
<i>Mitchell v. Kemp</i> , 107 S. Ct. 3248 (1987).....	4
<i>Nguyen v. INS</i> , 533 U.S. 53 (2001).....	6, 8
<i>Nken v. Holder</i> , 556 U.S. 418 (2009).....	2
<i>Pers. Adm’r of Mass. v. Feeney</i> , 442 U.S. 256 (1979).....	5, 6
<i>Purcell v. Gonzalez</i> , 549 U.S. 1 (2006).....	3
<i>State of Tennessee, et al., and Assoc. of Christian Schs. Int’l v. Dept. of Ed.</i> , No. 22-5807 (6th Cir.)	10
<i>Strange v. Searcy</i> , 574 U.S. 1145 (2015).....	11
<i>United States v. Edge Broad. Co.</i> , 509 U.S. 418 (1993).....	5
<i>United States v. Virginia</i> , 518 U.S. 515 (1996).....	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008).....	11, 13
<i>Wis. Right to Life, Inc. v. FEC</i> , 542 U.S. 1305 (2004).....	1
<i>Wise v. Circosta</i> , 978 F.3d 93 (4th Cir. 2020).....	4
 Other Authorities	
App. to Vacate Inj., <i>Biden v. Nebraska</i> , 143 S. Ct. 477 (2022) (No. 22-506), 2022 WL 17330762	2
ATHLETIC.NET, https://bit.ly/3LNISMi (last visited Mar. 21, 2023).....	12
Chris W. Surprenant, <i>Accommodating Transgender Athletes</i> , 18 GEO. J.L. & PUB. POL’Y 905 (2020).....	7
Pl.’s Mot. to Stay, Exs. A & B, <i>B.P.J. v. West Va. State Bd. of Educ.</i> , No. 2:21-cv-00316 (S.D. W. Va. Jan. 20, 2023).....	12
